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USER MANUAL

3. Operation introduction
3.1 How to replace battery
3.1.1 Remove the battery after unscrewing the battery cover.(Pic. 3.1.1)
3.1.2 Replace a new battery, then screw the battery cover.(Pic. 3.1.2)
3.1.3 Install the battery adaptor when replacing the 18650 battery. 
(Pic. 3.1.3)

4. Operation Guidance
4.1 Power on
Press “Fire button” 5 times in 2 seconds, and it powers on after green 
LED light flickers 3 times.
4.2 Power off
Press “Fire Button” 5 times in 2 seconds, and it powers off after green 
LED light flickers 3 times.
4.3 Charging
You need to charge when the red light shows. The green light will 
flicker while it is charging. Once it is fully charged, the green light will 
stop flickering.
4.4 Vaping
Press “Fire Button” to vape in the state of power-on. If you press the 
button over 10 seconds, it will auto off. Please press the button to 
restart it.

Red light - power is lower than 30%
Yellow light - power is between 30% to 70%
Green light - power is over 70%

b. Remove 
the battery

a. Unscrew 
the battery 
cover

a. Replace a 
new battery
(21700/20700)

Battery 
adaptor

18650 
battery

b. Screw the 
battery cover

Pic. 3.1.1 Pic. 3.1.2 Pic. 3.1.3

LED light instruction：

Status Possible reasons

5. Warning!

6. Fault treatment

1. Please do not disassemble and assemble the device personally if 
you are not professional technicians. We shall not be responsible for 
the consequences.
2. Please do not use broken batteries. 
3. Please remove the battery when the device is hot.

Red light flickers 
5 times

Battery voltage is lower than 3.2V or the 
output voltage is lower than 2.7V

Red light flickers 
10 times

Output overcurrent, low load or 
short circuit

Yellow light 
flickers 10 times The temperature of PCB reaches 85℃

Green light 
flickers 5 times

Output time is over 10 seconds and 
stop working

Status Possible reasons

LED light does 
not work after 
operation 
according to the 
manual

Battery damage, 
no power, poor 
contact or circuit 
board damage

Solutions

Please replace a new 
battery or contact your 
dealer or your supplier 
to fix

The atomizer 
does not work 
after pressing 
“Fire Button”

Poor or 
non-effective 
contact between 
the atomizer and 
the device

Please check 510 thread 
port to confirm whether 
there is something stuck, 
or it is loose or it does 
match with the atomizer

Automatic 
shut-down after 
power-on

Low battery or 
low rate battery

Please replace battery
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1. Product Introduction
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2. Product parameters

Material Brass, Aluminum alloy
Dimensions Ø27x93.15mm

Color Black / Blue / Red&Black / Purple&Blue
Resistance range 0.1-3.0Ω
Output wattage 3.0V-4.2V
Battery capacity External battery(≥20A)
Battery 21700/20700/18650

Item Parameters

3. Einführung der Operation
3.1 Batteriewechsel
3.1.1 Bitte schrauben Sie die Batterieabdeckung rechts ab und 
entfernen Sie die Batterie (Abbildung 3.1.1).
3.1.2 Dann ersetzen Sie bitte die Batterie (Für Modell 21700/20700, Sie 
können die Batterie direkt ersetzen), und schrauben Sie dann die 
Batterieabdeckung (Abbildung 3.1.2).
3.1.3 Wenn Sie die Batterie 18650 ersetzen, müssen Sie das 
Adapterrohr der Batterie auf die positive Seite der Batterie setzen und 
dann die Batterieabdeckung aufschrauben (Abbildung 3.1.3).

4. Funktion
4.1 Einschalten
Wenn das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist, klicken Sie innerhalb von 2 
Sekunden 5 mal auf die Schaltfläche, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Ein 
blaues Licht blinkt 3 Mal, das Gerät ist eingeschaltet.

4.2 Ausschalten
Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, klicken Sie innerhalb von 2 
Sekunden 5 Mal auf die Schaltfläche, um das Gerät auszuschalten. Ein 
rotes Licht blinkt 3 mal, das Gerät ist ausgeschaltet.

4.3 Aufladen
Wenn die LED rot leuchtet, muss das Gerät geladen werden. An 
dieser Stelle stecken Sie bitte das USB-Ladekabel in den 
USB-Ladeanschluss, dann blinkt das grüne Licht und das Gerät 
beginnt zu laden. Wenn die LED grün leuchtet, ist das Gerät 
vollständig geladen. Bitte ziehen Sie das USB-Ladekabel ab.

4.4 Rauchen
Im eingeschalteten Zustand drücken Sie bitte die Taste „FIRE“ um zu 
rauchen. Nach 10 Sekunden stoppt das Gerät automatisch. Sie 
können wieder rauchen, wenn Sie die Taste loslassen.
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Zustand Mögliche Ursache

5. Warnung!

6. Handhabung bei Fehlfunktion

1. Wenn Sie kein professioneller Techniker sind, zerlegen Sie dieses 
Produkt bitte nicht. Das Unternehmen ist nicht für die Folgen 
verantwortlich.
2. Bitte verwenden Sie keine kaputte Batterie
3. Bitte entfernen Sie die Batterie, wenn die Stange ungewöhnlich 
heiß ist. Bitte verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht mehr und 
entfernen Sie die Batterie.

Wenn das Gerät geladen wird, leuchtet das Licht in 1 von 3 Farben, 
um die verbleibende Akkukapazität anzuzeigen:

Rotes Licht: Unter 30% Batteriekapazität
Gelb Licht: 30% -70% Batteriekapazität
Grün Licht: 70% -100% Batteriekapazität

LED ist rot und 
blinkt 5 Mal 

Vor der Zündung erkennt das Gerät, dass 
die Spannung unter 3,2 V liegt, oder 
erkennt, dass die Spannung während der 
Ausgabe niedriger als 2,7 V ist.

LED ist rot und 
blinkt 10 Mal

Überstromausgang, unter Last 
oder Kurzschluss

LED ist gelb und 
blinkt 10 Mal Die Plattentemperatur erreicht 85 ° C

LED ist grün und 
blinkt 5 Mal

Die Ausgabezeit überschreitet 10 
Sekunden und das Gerät stoppt die 
Ausgabe

Fenómeno Causa posible

5. Advertencia!  

6. Soluciónes de fallas

1. Las personas no profesionales no pueden desmontarlas, y la 
empresa no es responsable de las consecuencias de este 
comportamiento.
2. La batería rota no puede ser usada.
3. Retire la batería cuando el polo esté anormalmente caliente, por 
favor, deje de usar y retire la batería.

Cuando el dispositivo se está cargando, la luz se iluminará en 1 de 3 
colores para indicar la capacidad restante de la batería:

Luz roja: menos del 30% de la capacidad de la batería
Luz amarilla: 30% -70% de capacidad de la batería
Luz verde: 70%-100% de capacidad de la batería

LED luz roja 
parpadea 5 veces

Se detectó que el voltaje de la batería 
es inferior a 3.2 V antes del encendido 
o que el voltaje durante la salida es 
inferior a 2.7 V

LED luz roja 
parpadea 10 veces

Sobrecorriente de salida, baja 
carga o cortocircuito

La luz LED amarilla 
parpadea 10 veces Temperatura de la placa alcanzó 85 ℃

La luz LED verde 
parpadea 5 veces

La salida se detuvo después de que 
el tiempo de salida supera los 10 
segundos

Fenómeno Causa posible

Operar de 
acuerdo con las 
instrucciones de 
operación, el 
LED del producto 
no se enciende.

La batería no tiene 
energía o está 
dañada,contacto 
pobre o el PCB 
está dañado

solucion

Reemplace la batería / 
haga una conexión 
confiable o póngase en 
contacto con el 
distribuidor o el 
proveedor de productos 
para su reparación

El atomizador 
está 
conectado,al 
presionar el 
botón FIRE el 
nebulizador no 
funciona

El atomizador 
tiene poco 
contacto con el 
cuerpo del 
producto o la 
conexión es 
inefectiva

Compruebe la interfaz 
roscada 510 para ver si 
existen bloqueos y solturas 
o el atomizador no 
coincide

Apagado rápido 
y automático 
una vez 
encendido el 
producto.

Baja batería o la 
tasa de descarga 
de la batería es 
insuficiente.

Reemplace la batería

3. Introducción de la operación
3.1 Cómo reemplazar la batería
3.1.1 Gire la tapa de la batería hacia la derecha y atorníllela hasta que 
esté abierta, entonces saca la batería(Figura 3.1.1)
3.1.2 Reemplace la batería(21700/20700 puede ser reemplazado 
directamente),entonces atornille la tapa de la batería(Figura 3.1.2)
3.1.3 Al reemplazar la batería 18650, Es necesario colocar el tubo de 
conexión de la batería en el extremo positivo de la batería y entonces 
atornillar la tapa de la batería(Figura 3.1.3)

4. Lineamientos funcionales
4.1 Encendido
Cuando el poder está apagado, haga clic en el botón 5 veces dentro de 
2 segundos para encender el dispositivo. Una luz azul parpadeará 3 
veces, el dispositivo se encenderá.

4.2 Apagado
Cuando está encendido, haga clic en el botón 5 veces dentro de 2 
segundos para apagar el dispositivo.Una luz roja parpadeará 3 veces, 
el dispositivo se apagará.

4.3 Cargando
Cuando la luz LED está roja, indica que es necesario cargar, En este 
punto, conecte el cable de carga USB al puerto de carga USB, cuando la 
luz verde parpadea, indica que la carga ha comenzado. 
Cuando la luz LED está siempre verde sin parpadear, está completamente 
cargada y el cable de carga USB se puede desconectar.

4.4 Fumar
Cuando la alimentación está encendida, presione el botón "FUEGO" 
para fumar, después de 10S, automáticamente dejará de fumar, 
puede volver a fumar después de soltar el botón.
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que 
primero 
la tapa 
de la 
batería

a. Reemplace 
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Phénomène Cause possible

5. Attention!

6. Soluciónes de fallas

1. Les techniciens non professionnels ne sont pas autorisés à les 
démonter sans autorisation, faute de quoi la société ne sera pas 
responsable des conséquences.
2. Ne pas utiliser de batteries cassées
3. Si le pôle est anormalement chaud, arrêtez de l'utiliser et retirez la 
batterie.

Lorsque l'appareil est en charge, la lumière s'allumera dans l'une des 
trois couleurs en indiquant la capacité restante de la batterie:

Lumière rouge: moins de 30% de la capacité de la batterie
Lumière Jaune: 30% -70% de la capacité de la batterie
Lumière Vert: 70% -100% de la capacité de la batterie

LED rouge clignote 
5 fois

Avant l'allumage, vous avez détecté 
que la tension de la batterie est 
inférieure à 3,2V ou que la tension 
pendant la sortie est inférieure à 2,7V.

LED rouge clignote 
10 fois

Surintensité de sortie, à faible 
charge ou court-circuit

LED jaune clignote 
10 fois La température de la plaque est de 85 ° C

LED verte clignote 
5 fois

La durée de sortie dépasse 10 
secondes, et il arrête la sortie

Phénomènes Causes possibles

Selon le mode 
d'emploi, le 
voyant du produit 
n'est pas allumé.

La batterie est 
morte ou 
endommagée à 
cause d'un 
mauvais contact 
ou des dégâts 
causés aux cartes 
de circuits 
imprimés

Solutions

Il faut remplacer la 
batterie \ connexion 
fiable ou contacter le 
revendeur ou le 
fournisseur du produit 
pour réparation.

Le nébuliseur est 
connecté, mais 
après avoir 
appuyé sur la 
touche FIRE, le 
nébuliseur ne 
fonctionne pas.

Le nébuliseur est 
en mauvais 
contact avec le 
corps du produit 
ou n'a pas de 
connexion valide

Il faut vérifier si l'interface 
filetée 510 est bloquée, 
desserrée ou si l'atomiseur 
ne correspond pas

Après la mise 
sous tension, le 
produit s'éteint 
automatique-
ment.

Batterie 
insuffisante ou le 
taux de batterie 
est insuffisant

Il faut remplacer la 
batterie

3. A propos du fonctionnement
3.1 Comment remplacer la batterie
3.1.1 Commencez par faire pivoter le couvercle de la batterie vers la 
droite et dévissez la batterie (Figure 3.1.1).
3.1.2 Remplacez d'abord la batterie (21700/20700 peut être remplacé 
directement), puis vissez le couvercle de la batterie (Figure 3.1.2).
3.1.3 Lorsque vous remplacez la batterie 18650, vous devez d’abord 
mettre le tube de l’adaptateur de batterie sur le côté positif de la 
batterie, avant de visser le couvercle de la batterie (Figure 3.1.3)

4. Guide des fonctions
4.1 Mise sous tension
Lorsqu’il est éteint, cliquez sur le bouton 5 fois dans les 2 secondes 
pour allumer l'appareil. La lumière bleue clignotera 3 fois, et 
l'appareil s’allume.
4.2 Hors tension
Lorsqu’il est allumé, cliquez sur le bouton 5 fois dans les 2 
secondes pour éteindre l'appareil. Un voyant rouge clignote 3 fois, 
l'appareil est éteint.
4.3 Charge
La lumière LED rouge signifie qu’il faut être chargée maintenant. Vous 
devez alors brancher le câble de chargement USB sur le port de 
chargement USB. Si le voyant vert clignote, cela indique que le 
chargement a commencé. La lumière LED verte signifie que la charge est 
complète, débranchez le câble de chargement USB.
4.4 À propos de fumer
À l’état de mise en marche, vous pouvez appuyer directement sur le 
bouton «FIRE» pour fumer. Après 10 secondes, vous arrêterez 
automatiquement de fumer. Après avoir relâché le bouton, vous 
pourrez recommencer à fumer.
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Problem Mögliche Ursache

Sie haben das 
Handbuch 
befolgt, aber die 
LED des 
Produkts leuchtet 
nicht.

Batterie ist tot oder 
beschädigt, 
schlechter Kontakt 
oderSchaden des 
PCB

Lösung

Bitte ersetzen Sie die 
Batterie und schließen 
Sie die Batterie richtig 
an. Oder wenden Sie 
sich zur Reparatur an 
Ihren Händler oder 
Produktlieferanten.

Sie haben den 
Vernebler 
angeschlossen, 
aber wenn Sie 
die Taste FIRE 
drücken, 
funktioniert der 
Vernebler nicht.

Der Vernebler hat 
keinen guten 
Kontakt mit dem 
Körper des 
Produkts oder ist 
nicht richtig 
verbunden

Bitte überprüfen Sie die 
Schnittstelle mit Gewinde 
auf Verstopfung, 
Lockerheit oder Inhalation 
des Verneblers.

Nachdem das 
Produkt 
eingeschaltet 
wurde, wird es 
automatisch 
schnellausges-
chaltet.

Die Batterie ist 
schwach oder die 
Batterie hat eine 
unzureichende 
Vergrößerung

Bitte tauschen Sie die 
Batterie aus.



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Before using your device, please read the following important information to 
eliminate or reduce any possibility of causing damage and personal injury.

Warning: Please do not disassemble and assemble the device 
personally if you are not professional technicians. We shall not be 
responsible for the consequences.

Do not use 
in blasting 
area

Do not use 
in petrol 
stations

Do not use in 
high 
temperature

Qualified 
service

Batteries,
charges,
and 
other 
accessories

Keep your 
device dry

Glass parts

Do not use device where blasting is in 
progress.Follow any regulations and rules 
strictly.

Do not use device at petrol stations. Don’t use 
near fuel or chemicals. Do not dispose your 
battery or mobile in fire.

Use only in normal position. Do not expose 
your Box to extremely high temperatures 
above +60°C (+140°F) . Do not use anything 
static to clean your Box.

Please use the rechargeable lithium battery 
which complies with CE safety 
certification.Third-party chargers that comply 
with the IEC/EN 62684 standard, and that can 
connect to your device micro USB connector, 
may be compatible.Do not connect 
incompatible products.

The device screen is made of glass. This 
glass can break if the device is dropped on a 
hard surface or receives a substantial impact. 
If the glass breaks, do not touch the glass 
parts of the device or attempt to remove the 
broken glass from the device. Stop using the 
device until the glass is replaced by qualified 
service personnel.

Only qualified personnel may install or repair 
this product.

Your device is not water-resistant. 
Keep it dry.

现象 可能原因

5. 警告!

6. 故障的处理

1、非专业技术人员请勿私自拆装，由此产生的后果由你自行负责；
2、破皮的电池不可有使用；
3、杆子异常发热时请取出电池，请停止使用并取出电池；

红灯：电量＜30％
黄灯：电量30％-70％
绿灯：电量70％以上

输出过程中，LED灯指示电池电量：

LED红灯闪5次 点火前检测到电池电压低于3.2V或检测到
输出过程中电压低于2.7V

LED红灯闪10次 输出过流,负载过低或短路

LED黄灯闪10次 板温达到85℃

LED绿灯闪5次 输出时间过到10秒，停止输出

现象 可能原因

按操作说明书操
作，产品LED灯不
亮

电池没电或损坏,接
触不良或PCB损坏

解决办法

更换电池/可靠连接或联
系经销商或产品供应商
进行维修

连接了雾化器，
按FIRE键雾化器
不工作

雾化器与产品主体
接触不良或没有有
效连接

检查510螺纹接口是否存在
堵塞、松动或雾化器不匹配

产品开机后快
速自动关机

电池电量不足或
电池倍率不足

更换电池

Fenomeno Possibili cause

5. Attenzione!

6. Elaborazione malfunzionamento

1. I tecnici non professionisti non sono autorizzati a smontarli e 
smontarli, la società non è responsabile delle conseguenze.
2, le batterie rotte non possono essere utilizzate
3. Si prega di rimuovere la batteria quando il palo è anormalmente 
caldo. Si prega di smettere di usare e rimuovere la batteria.

Quando il dispositivo è in ricarica, la spia si illumina in 1 dei 3 colori 
per indicare la capacità residua della batteria:

Spia rossa: inferiore al 20% della capacità della batteria
Spia viola: capacità della batteria del 20% -80%
Spia blu: capacità della batteria dell'80% -100%

La luce rossa del 
LED lampeggia 5 
volte

La tensione della batteria viene 
rilevata al di sotto di 3,2 V prima 
dell'accensione o la tensione durante 
l'uscita è inferiore a 2,7 V.

La luce rossa del LED 
lampeggia 10 volte

Uscita in corrente, il carico è 
troppo basso o corto circuito

La luce gialla del LED 
lampeggia 10 volte

La temperatura della piastra 
raggiunge 85 ° C

La luce verde del LED 
lampeggia 5 volte

Il tempo di uscita è di 10 secondi, 
l'uscita si interrompe

fenomeno Causa possibile

Secondo il 
manuale 
operativo, la luce 
del prodotto LED 
non è luminosa.

Batteria guasta o 
danneggiata, 
scarso contatto o 
danni al PCB.

Condizioni di pagamento

Sostituire la batteria, 
connessione affidabile o 
contattare il rivenditore 
o il fornitore del 
prodotto per la 
manutenzione.

Collegare 
l'atomizzatore, 
premere il tasto 
FIRE, 
l'atomizzatore 
non funziona.

Nebulizzatore non 
è in contatto con il 
proprietario del 
prodotto o non ha 
alcuna 
connessione 
efficace.

Controllare se vi è blocco, 
allentamento o mancata 
corrispondenza del 
nebulizzatore 
nell'interfaccia vite 510.

Arresto rapido 
automatico 
dopo 
l'accensione del 
prodotto.

La batteria non è 
sufficiente o la 
batteria non è 
sufficiente.

Sostituire la batteria

3. Introduzione al funzionamento
3.1 Come sostituire la batteria
3.1.1 Prima ruotare il coperchio della batteria verso destra e svitare la 
batteria (Figura 3.1.1).
3.1.2 Sostituire la batteria (21700/20700 può essere sostituita 
direttamente), quindi avvitare il coperchio della batteria (Figura 3.1.2).
3.1.3 Quando si sostituisce la batteria 18650, è necessario posizionare 
il tubo dell'adattatore batteria sull'estremità positiva della batteria e 
quindi avvitare il coperchio della batteria (Figura 3.1.3).

4. Linee guida funzionali
4.1 Accensione
Quando l'alimentazione è spenta, fare clic sul pulsante 5 volte in 2 
secondi per accendere il dispositivo. Una spia blu lampeggerà 3 
volte, il dispositivo si accende.
4.2 Spegnimento
Quando l'alimentazione è attiva, fare clic sul pulsante 5 volte in 2 
secondi per spegnere il dispositivo. Una spia rossa lampeggerà 3 
volte, il dispositivo si spegne.
4.3 Ricarica
Quando la luce del LED è rossa, indica che è necessaria la ricarica.In 
questo momento, inserisci il cavo di ricarica USB nella porta di ricarica 
USB, e la luce verde lampeggia, indicando che la ricarica è iniziata. 
Quando la spia LED è accesa per un lungo periodo, è completamente 
carica e il cavo di ricarica USB può essere scollegato.
4.4 Fumo
Quando l'alimentazione è accesa, premere il pulsante "FUOCO" per 
fumare, dopo 10 secondi smetterà automaticamente di fumare e, 
dopo aver rilasciato il pulsante, si potrà fumare nuovamente.

b. Estrai la 
batteria

a. Svitare 
prima il 
coperchio 
della 
batteria

a. Sostituire la 
batteria

Tubo di 
trasferi-
mento 
della 
batteria

18650 
batteria

b. Avvitare 
il coperchio 
della 
batteria

Figura 3.1.1 Figura 3.1.2 Figura 3.1.3

Явление Возможная причина

5. Предупреждение!

6. Устранение сбоев

1. Непрофессиональные техники не могут разбирать и разбирать 
их. Компания не несет ответственности за последствия.
2. Сломанный аккумулятор  не может использоваться.
3. Удалите аккумулятор, если полюс аномально горячий. 
Пожалуйста, прекратите использовать и выньте аккумулятор.

Когда устройство заряжается, индикатор загорается в 1 из 3 
цветов, чтобы указать оставшуюся емкость батареи:

Красный индикатор: емкость батареи менее 30%
Желтый индикатор: емкость батареи 30% -70%
Зеленый индикатор: емкость батареи 70% -100%

Светодиодный 
красный 
индикатор LED 
мигает 5 раз

Обнаружили, что напряжение 
аккумулятора ниже 3,2 В перед 
зажиганием или что напряжение во 
время выхода ниже 2,7 В.

Светодиодный 
красный индикатор 
LED мигает 10 раз

Максимальная токовая нагрузка, 
под нагрузкой или короткое 
замыкание

Светодиодный 
желтый индикатор 
LED мигает 10 раз

Температура плиты достигает 85 ° C

Светодиодный 
зеленый индикатор 
мигает 5 раз

Выходное время составляет до 10 
секунд, стоп-сигнал

Явление Возможнаяпричина

В соответствии 
с инструкцией 
по эксплуатации 
светодиод 
продукта не 
загорается.

Аккумуляторразр
яжен или 
поврежден, 
плохой контакт 
или повреждение
PCB

Решение

Замените аккумулятор 
\ или обратитесь к 
вашему дилеру или 
поставщику продукта 
для ремонта

Подключив к 
распылителю, 
нажмите кнопку 
FIRE, и 
распылитель не 
работает.

Распылительнах
одится в плохом 
контакте с 
корпусом 
изделия или не 
имеет 
эффективного 
соединения

Проверьте 510 резьбовой 
интерфейс, есть 
блокировка, 
рассогласованноста или 
несогласованность ли

Быстрое и 
автоматическо
е выключение 
после 
включения 
продукта

Недостаточная 
мощность или 
недостаточная 
зарядка 
аккумулятора

Замените аккумулятор

3. Введение в эксплуатацию
3.1 Как заменить аккумулятор
3.1.1  Сначала поверните крышку отсека аккумулятора вправо и 
отвинтите аккумулятор (рисунок 3.1.1).
3.1.2 амените аккумулятор (21700/20700 можно заменить 
напрямую), а затем навинтите крышку отсека аккумулятора 
(рисунок 3.1.2).
3.1.3 При замене аккумулятора 18650 необходимо поместить 
трубку аккумулятора на положительный конец аккумулятора, а 
затем ввинтить крышку отсека аккумулятора (рисунок 3.1.3).

4. Функциональные рекомендации
4.1 Включить
Когда питание выключено, нажмите кнопку 5 раз в течение 2 
секунд, чтобы включить устройство. Синий свет будет мигать 3 
раза, устройство включится.
4.2 Отключение питания
Когда питание включено, нажмите кнопку 5 раз в течение 2 
секунд, чтобы выключить устройство. Красный свет будет 
мигать 3 раза, устройство выключено.
4.3 Зарядка
Когда светодиодный индикатор LED горит красным цветом, это 
означает, что требуется зарядка. В это время вставьте USB-кабель 
для зарядки в порт зарядки USB, а зеленый индикатор начнет мигать, 
показывая, что зарядка началась. Когда светодиодный индикатор LED 
горит долгое время, полностью заряжен, а кабель зарядки USB может 
быть отсоединен от сети.
4.4 Курить
Когда питание включено, нажмите кнопку «FIRE» и курить. После 
10 секунд автоматически прекратит курить. После отпускания 
кнопки можете повторно курить.

b. Выньте 
аккумулятор

a. 
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отвинтит
е крышку 
отсека 
аккумуля
тора

a. Замените 
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тора

18650 
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ятор

b. 
Навинтите 
крышку 
отсека 
аккумулято
ра

рисунок 3.1.1 рисунок 3.1.2 рисунок 3.1.3

現象 原因

5. 警告！

6. 故障の対応

1. 専門技術者以外の人は勝手にご解体、組立を行わないでくださ
い。これによる結果は弊社が一切責任を負いません。
2. 皮が壊れた電池は使用してはいけません。
3. ポールが異常発熱する時、使用をやめて電池を取り出してくだ
さい。

デバイスが充電中である場合、ライトは、3つの色のうちの1つで点
灯し、バッテリ残量を示します。

赤色のライト：30％以下のバッテリ容量
黄色のライト：30％-70％のバッテリ容量
緑色のライト：70％-100％のバッテリ容量

赤のLEDランプ
が5回点滅する

点火する前に、電池電圧3.2V以下また
は出力中電圧2.7V以下

赤のLEDランプが
10回点滅する

出力過電流、負荷低すぎまたは短絡

黄色いLEDランプが
10回点滅する プレート温度が85℃に達した

緑のLEDランプが
5回点滅する

出力時間10秒以上、出力停止

現象 可能な原因

取扱説明書どお
り操作したが、
LEDライトが点灯
できない

バッテリー切れも
しくは損壊、接触
不良もしくはPCB
破損

解決方法

Please replace a new 
battery or contact 
your dealeバッテリー
交換\リンク交換もしく
は代理店及び製品メー
カーに連絡し、修理し
てもらう

ネブライザーに
接続し、FIREボ
タンを押したが
、ネブライザー
が作動できない

ネブライザーと製
品本体の接触不良
もしくはリンクが
ちゃんとできない

510スクリュープラグに塞
ぎ、揺るぎもしくはネブラ
イザーと不一致しているか
どうかを確認してください

製品がオンにな
ってからすぐ自
動的にオフにな
る

バッテリー電量
不足もしくはバ
ッテリー倍率不
足

バッテリー交換

3. 操作紹介
3.1 電池交換について
3.1.1  電池の蓋を右へ回転して開け、電池を取り出します（図3.1.1）。
3.1.2 電池を交換し（21700/20700直接交換可能）、再び電池の蓋を引
き締めます（図3.1.2）。
3.1.3 18650電池を交換する時、電池の陽極に電池接続パイプを入れ、
再び電池の蓋を引き締めます（図3.1.3）。

4. 機能説明
4.1 パワーオン
電源がオフになったら、ボタンを2秒以内に5回クリックしてデバイ
スの電源を入れます。青色のライトが3回点滅し、デバイスがオン
になります。

4.2 パワーオフ
電源がオンになったら、ボタンを2秒以内に5回クリックしてデバイ
スをオフにします。赤色のライトが3回点滅し、デバイスがオフに
なります。

4.3 充電
赤のLEDランプが点灯すると、充電が必要です。USB充電ケーブル
をUSB充電口に挿入し、緑のランプが点滅し、充電開始です。緑の
LEDランプが常時点灯する時、充電完了で、USB充電ケーブルを抜
きます。

4.4 喫煙
起動状態に、直接に「FIRE」ボタンを押して喫煙します。10S後自動
に喫煙中止します。ボタンをリリースした後、再び喫煙できます。

b. 電池を取
り出します

a. 電池の
蓋を開け
ます

a. 電池を交換
します

電池接続
パイプ

18650
電池

b. 電池の蓋
を引き締め
ます

図3.1.1 図3.1.2 図3.1.3

3. 操作介绍
3.1 如何更换电池
3.1.1 先将电池盖往右旋转拧开并将电池取出(图示3.1.1)
3.1.2 更换电池(21700/20700可以直接更换)，再拧上电池盖(图示3.1.2)
3.1.3 更换18650电池时，要求在电池正极端套上电池转接管再拧上电池
盖(图示3.1.3)

4. 功能指引
4.1 开机
2秒内按点火键5次，闪绿灯3次，进入开机状态。

4.2 关机
开机状态下，在2秒内按点火键5次，闪红灯3次，进入关机状态。

4.3 充电
LED灯亮红灯时，即提示需要充电，此时将USB充电线插入USB充
电口，绿灯闪烁，表示已经开始充电。当LED灯长亮绿灯时，即充
满电，拔掉USB充电线即可。

4.4 吸烟
开机状态下，直接按压点火键进行吸烟，10S后将自动停上吸烟，
在释放按键后，才可重新吸烟。

b. 将电池
取出

a. 先将电池
盖拧开

a. 更换电池
(21700/20700)

电池转接
管

18650
电池

b. 拧上电
池盖

图示3.1.1 图示3.1.2 图示3.1.3


